FORM ' State of Colorado FOR OGCC USE ONLY
NOAV Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 3/30/2010
Rev /50 1120 Lincoln Street, Suita 801, Denver, Colorado 80203  (303) 694-2100 Fax (303)884-2109

*** NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION *** ““l |!a‘l!l\1‘l\ﬂlli‘l“ '“

OGCC Operator Number: 24461

Name of Operator: DIVERSIFIED OPERATING CORPORATION Date Notice Issued:
Address: 15000 W 6TH AVE STE 102 ATTN: TERRY J. CAMMON APR 0 1 2010 33012010
Cityy GOLDEN State: CO Zip: 80401

Company Representative: TERRY CAMMON

WeliName: SOONER UNIT Well Number, 14-16 Facility Number: 245464
Location (QtrQitr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian); SESW 16 8N 58W &6 County:  WELD
AP| Number: 05 123 13259 00 Lease Number:  79/41460-S
l COGCC Representative: HORTON COLBY Phone Number: 970 867-2517
THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED
2= PULLOVWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED
Date of Alleged Violation; 1/20/2010 Approximate Time of Violation: 12:40PM
Description of Alleged Violation:

Well was plugged out in August of 2005. Existing vegetation does not reflect reference vegetation.

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:
308 e and 1004a

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator:*

Consult with land owner as to reclamation issues involving vegetation and re-contouring. With land owner consent a variance may be
issued through a form 4.

Abatement or Corractive Action to be Completed by (date): 5/1/2010
* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarlly preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation,

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alleged violation is corrected, sign this notice and return to above address;

Company Representat] { T.J. Cammon - Tite: President

Signature: Date: 5/6/2010 .

ce owner is State Land Board. Area will be rehabilitated

Company Comments:

- when SU 16-13-8 location issues are addressed. All work should be completed
by 6/15/2010

L *** THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EACH VIOLATION LISTED ** 1

Abatement and reporting time fzames for Wotioces of Alleged Violation bagin upon receipt of mw:ll"czsﬂw days afterx the date it is malled, whichever is warlier. Each viclation muat
ba abated within the presoribed tims vpon recaipt of this Hotiow, zeported to the Colorado 01l and Gans Consarvation Coumission at the address shown shove, and postmarked no later than the
next business day aftar the presoribed time for Shemld ab: or ive action fail to coour, the Director may meke spplication to the Covwission for an Order Finding
Violstion. Proper and timely sbatament doss not necessarily preclude the assesament of panalties and an Order Finding violation.

PENALTY PROPOSED BY THE DIRECTOR PER RULE 523

The Dizector may proposs s penalty aa listed in the table below, not to exoesd & maximm of #1,000.00 per day pax viclation. #8usth propossd pspalty amcunt will be limited to $10,000.00
Per viclation if tha viclation doss not result in signifioant waste of oll and gas rescurcas, demsga to oorrelative rights, or & significant adverse iwpact on publio health, ssafety, or
welfaxe., Such proposed penalty amcunt may be i 4 if g £ indicate the viclation: was intantional or recklass; had, or threstansd to huve, a significant negative
ixpaat on publioc basith, safaty, or welfare; resultsd in significant waste of oAl and ges resouroes; had a significant negative impagt ob corrslative rights of othex parties: resulted in,
or threatensd to result in, signifioant loss oz danage to publia of privata proparty; involved recaloitranos or recidivism upon the part of the violator; iavolved intentional falss
reporting or record keeping; resulted in economic banefit to the violator. Sueh proposed panalty amount may be o 4 if mitigating faok indicate the viclator: self-reported;
promptly, aly saad prud L' dad to the violation: cocperated with the Commimsion o other sgencies with respect to the violation; ococuld not xeasonably dontrol, or be
Tesponsible for, the cause of the violation; made a good faith effort to ccoply with applicable requizements pricr to the Commission leazning of the violation; had any eoonomio benefit
radiced ox eliminated due tha ccet of corresting the viclation; has demonstrated a history of complianos with Coumission rules, xwyulations and orders. The Cotmission ham finml sutherity
over the penalty amount assessed. The Comsission ox other agencies with respsot to the violation: could net by 1, or ba ponsible for, the cavee of tha viclation: mada a
yood faith affort to comply with spplicable requiremants prior to tha Coomission lsarning of tha viclation; had any banefit reduoed oz ali tad doe to the oot of correating
the viclation; has demonstrated a history of conpliance with Commiesich rules, regulations, and ordexrs. The Cotmission has Zinal authority over tha penalty amount asswesed.

BASE FINE $250,00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 210, 307, 311, 312, 313, 3144, 318, 403, 405, 803, 504
BASE FINE $500.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 205, 208, 207, 208, 302, 308, 309, 310, 316A, 321, 322, 328, 329, 230, 331, 332, 401
BASE FINE $730.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 605, 5004, 5008, 807
BASE FINE $1,000.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 209, 301, 203, 305, 306, 3168, 317, 31 TA, 316, 110, 320, 323, 324, 325, 320, 527, 333, 404, 802, 503, 804, 703, T04, 705,
706, 707, 708, 700, 711, 802, 601, 902, 903, 04, 905, 908, 007, 908, 900, 010, 11, 912, 1002, 1009, 1004, 1101, 1102, 1103
In accordance with Rule 523.n.(4], ines for viclations for which no base fine is listed shall be determined by the Commission at Its dliscration.

Signature of COGCC Representative: Date: Time:

~_ )% Qe S
Resolution Approved by: \—44 /‘:(//{/L"—\ Date: 3 =27 27
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FORM State of Colorado FOR OGCC USE ONLY
NOAV Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 3/30/2010
Rev 6/99 1120 Lincoln Street, Sufts 801, Denver, Colorade 80203  (303) 894-2100 Fax: (303)894-2109
2001061
*** NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION ***
QGCC Operator Number: 24461
Name of Operator: DIVERSIFIED OPERATING CORPORATION Date Notice Issued:
Address: 15000 W 6TH AVE STE 102 ATTN: TERRY J. CAMMON 3/30/2010
City: GOLDEN State: CO Zip: 80401
Company Representative: TERRY CAMMON
WellName: SOONER UNIT Well Number. 1416 Facility Number: 245464
Location (CitrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridiany.  SESW 16 8N 58W 6 County: WELD
APl Number. 05 123 13259 00 Lease Number.  79/41460-5
I COGCC Representative: HORTON COLBY Phone Number: 970 867-2517
THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED
Date of Alleged Violation: 1/20/2010 Approximate Time of Violation: 12:40PM
Description of Alleged Viotation:

Well was plugged out in August of 2005. Existing vegetation does not refiect reference vegetation.

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:
306 e and 1004a

Abatement or Corrective Action Raquired to be Performed by Operator:*

Consult with land owner as to reclamation issues involving vegetation and re-contouring. With land owner consent a variance may be
issued through a form 4.

Abatement or Corrective Action to be Gompleted by (date): 5112010
* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preciude the assessment of penaities and an Ordar Finding Violation.

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alleged violation is corrected, sign this notice and return to above address:

Company Representative Name: Title:
Signature: Date:
Company Comments:

** THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EACH VIOLATION LISTED ***

Abatemant and reporting time frames for Notioes of Alleged Violation begin upon receipt of mAnﬁyaluNogﬂw days after the date it is majled, whichever is sarlier. Each violation nat
e sbated within the presoribed time upon zecaipt of this Notice, reported to the Colorads O11 and Oaa Consarvation Commission at the address shown above, and postowrked oo later than the
naxt buginess day after the presaribed time for sbatement. BShould abatement or corrective action fail to oocqur, the Director may make application to the Commission for an Order Finding
Viclation. Proper and timely doas not 1y preclude tha assasspant of pesnalties and an Order Finding Violation.

PENALTY PROPOSED BY THE DIRECTOR PER RULE 523

The Direator may propose a penalty as listed in the table balow, not to sxoeed a maximum of 91,000,00 pax day par violation. Such proposed pepalty amcunt will be limited te §10,000.00
per violation if the violation doss not result in significant waste of oil and gas rescuroas, damage to correlutive rights, or a significant sdverss impact on publio health, safety, or
walfare. BSuch proposed panaliy spount may ba i d 18 ing indi the viclation: was intentional or reckless; had, or threatanad to have, & esignificant Dagative
inpast on public health, safaty, or welfazw; Pesulted in signifioant waste of oil and gas xescuroes; had a eignificant nagative ispact on correlative rights of other parties; resulted in,
or threatensd to result in, significant loas or damege to public or privats property; iovolved recalocitrance or rwcidiviem upon the part of the violater; invelved intenticnal falea
Tepoxting or record keeping; resultsd in econcmic benefit to the viclater. Buch proposad penalty awount may ba decressed if mitigating factors indioats tha violatox: self-reported;
prooptly, effaectively snd prudently respendsd to the violation; cocperated with the Comdasion or sther sgenciws with pect to the viclation; oould not reascnably control, or be
Tesponsible for, the causs of the viclation; made a good faith effort to comply with applicable requirements prior to the Coomission learning of the violation; had any sconcwic benefit
raduoed or eliminatad due the cost of correating the violation; hes demcnstrated a history of occmplianoe with Commission rules, regulations and orders. The Comnissicn has final authority
over the panalty amount sssessed. The Commission or other agencies with rewpaat to the violation; could mot by trel, or be ible fox, the causa of the violation; made a
good faith effort to cowply with applioable requirements prior to the Commission laarning of the violation; had any ic benafit reduosd or eliminated dus to the cost of coxrecting
the violation; has demonstrated a history of compliance with Commiesion rules, regulaticns, asd orders, The Coamiesion has final authority over the pasnalty amount sasssssad,

BASE FINE $250.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 210, 307, 311, 312, 313, 3144, 315, 403, 405, B0S, 804
BASE FINE $500,00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 205, 206, 207, 208, 302, 308, 209, 310, 318A, 321, 322, 328, 329, 330, 331, 332, 401
BASE FINE §750.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 805, 8004, 806B, 807
BASE FINE $1,000.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 200, 301, 203, 305, 306, 3188, 317, 317A, 318, 310, 320, 323, 324, 325, 326, 327, 333, 404, 602, 603, 804, 703, 704, 705,
708, 707, 708, 708, 711, 602, 001, 002, D03, 904, DOS, 908, 907, 908, £0%, B10, 911, #12, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1101, 1102, 1103
in sccordance with Rule 523.8.(4), fines for violations for which no base fins [s listed shall be oetermined by the Commission st its discretion,

Signature of COGCC Representative: Date: Time:

Resolution Approved by: Date: —A)-M ;.
ReC //-38 ¢
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